

**This is an electronic copy. Attachments may not appear.**

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**OF OREGON**

UM 995/UE 121/UC 578

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP for )  
an Accounting Order Regarding Excess Net Power )  
Costs. (UM 995) )

In the Matter of PACIFICORP's Application for )  
Partial Authorization of Its Request to Defer Excess )  
Net Power Costs and Approval of Its Request to )  
Implement an Amortization in Rates of Deferred )  
Excess Net Power Costs. (UE 121) )

ERRATA  
ORDER

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST )  
UTILITIES and CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD, )

Complainants, )

vs. )

PACIFICORP, )

Defendant. (UC 578) )

**DISPOSITION: ORDER NO. 02-469 AMENDED**

On July 18, 2002, the Commission issued Order No. 02-469 adopting the Stipulation between PacifiCorp and Commission Staff as the resolution of the matters in these dockets. We note that a number on page 4 of that order, in the paragraph beginning "**The Stipulation,**" is incorrect. The number occurs in the following paragraph:

**The Stipulation.** The Stipulation between Staff and PacifiCorp provides for a disallowance of 15 percent of the excess net power costs incurred during the deferral period. The Stipulation presents a formula for determining prudently incurred excess net power costs. As a result of applying the formula, the amount requested for deferral in this proceeding is reduced to \$130,048,750. After taking into account carrying charges and amortization through

December 2001, the remaining amount for which recovery is sought is \$119,908,152.

The number \$130,048,750 is incorrect. The correct amount requested for deferral in this proceeding is \$130,960,825. See PacifiCorp/Staff Exhibit 102. The paragraph is amended to read:

**The Stipulation.** The Stipulation between Staff and PacifiCorp provides for a disallowance of 15 percent of the excess net power costs incurred during the deferral period. The Stipulation presents a formula for determining prudently incurred excess net power costs. As a result of applying the formula, the amount requested for deferral in this proceeding is reduced to \$130,960,825. After taking into account carrying charges and amortization through December 2001, the remaining amount for which recovery is sought is \$119,908,152.

**ORDER**

IT IS ORDERED that Order No. 02-469 is amended as described above.

Made, entered, and effective \_\_\_\_\_.

---

**Roy Hemmingway**  
Chairman

---

**Lee Beyer**  
Commissioner

---

**Joan H. Smith**  
Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request must also be served on each party to the proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party may appeal this order to a court pursuant to applicable law.